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CITY OF LAKE OSWEGO 
Development Review Commission Minutes 

Monday, November 2, 2015 

 

Chair Ahrend called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. in the Council Chamber of City Hall, 380 A 
Avenue. 

Members present:   Chair Brent Ahrend, Kelly Melendez, Paden Prichard, Jeff Shearer and David 
Rabbino.  Vice Chair David Poulson and Kirk Smith were not present.   

Staff present:    Hamid Pishvaie, Assistant Planning Director; Johanna Hastay, Associate 
Planner; Evan Boone, Deputy City Attorney; and Janice Reynolds, 
Administrative Support 

MINUTES 
None. 

FINDINGS 
LU 15-0037: A request by Westlake Consultants for approval of a 4-lot single family residential 
subdivision creating two flag lots, and the removal of five trees to accommodate the development. 
Location of Property: 18975 Pilkington Road, (Tax Lot 200 of Tax Map 21E 19 BA). The staff 
coordinator is Leslie Hamilton, AICP, Senior Planner. 

Mr. Rabbino moved to approve LU 15-0037 Findings, Conclusions and Order.  Ms. Melendez 
seconded the motion and it passed 5:0:2.  Mr. Ahrend and Mr. Prichard abstained.   

AP 15-07 [LU 15-0041]: An appeal and request for a public hearing of the staff decision to approve 
a Resource Protection District boundary delineation and construction of a single family dwelling on 
an encumbered lot. The request by Brad & Sue Grove also includes a 15-foot reduction to the 30-
foot rear yard setback and removal of five trees. Location of Property: 16364 Ivy Lane (Tax Lot 
4300 of Tax Map 21E 11CC).  The staff coordinator is Johanna Hastay, AICP, Associate Planner. 

Ms. Melendez moved to approve AP 15-07 [LU 15-0041] Findings, Conclusions and Order.  Mr. 
Rabbino seconded the motion and it passed 5:0:2.  Mr. Ahrend and Mr. Prichard abstained.   

PUBLIC HEARING 
LU 15-0022: A request by Ellen Schmidt for approval of three hardship variances in order to 
construct two attached carports on the site. The variances include a 3-foot east side yard setback 
and a 6.5-foot combined east and west side yard setbacks, and a 0-foot front yard setback. 
Location of Property: 1237 Lake Front Road, (Tax Lot 500 of Tax Map 21E 10 CA). The staff 
coordinator is Johanna Hastay, Associate Planner. 

Mr. Ahrend opened the hearing.  Mr. Boone outlined the applicable criteria and procedure.  At time 
of declarations each commissioner present related his/her business/occupation.  Mr. Prichard, Ms. 
Melendez, Mr. Shearer and Mr. Ahrend each reported making a site visit.  No one present 
challenged any commissioner’s right to consider the application.   

Staff Report 
Ms. Hastay had provided the October 23, 2015 Planning Division Staff Report.  She pointed out the 
neighbors to the east had submitted a letter in opposition (Exhibit G-200).  She discussed that the 
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existing dwelling had non-conforming front and side yard setbacks.  She recommended a condition 
of approval to modify the design enough to reduce lot coverage by five square feet in order to 
comply with maximum allowed lot coverage of 35%.       

Staff discussed why the criteria for variances were met.  Granting the variances would alleviate an 
unnecessary hardship that was not self-created. The location of the existing dwelling meant the 
front of the lot was the only area available to construct the carports. The applicant was asking to 
develop like similar properties along the north side of Lake Front Road which had 2-car 
garages/carports that were typically located in front yards and close to the street. Past variance 
approvals had found that “reasonable use” was a 2-car garage or carport. Granting the variances 
would not be injurious to the site or the neighborhood because the pattern of development along 
Lake Front Road was similar to what applicant was requesting.  Constructing the carports was 
essentially putting a cover over an existing parking pad.  Engineering Department staff had verified 
the stopping distance was to AASHTO standards. No grading or tree removal was necessary.  She 
noted the applicant was going to protect a maple tree in front.  Staff found the request was for the 
minimum variance necessary to achieve reasonable use of the site similar to like properties and 
that the request  alleviated a hardship.  The proposed carports with no walls would cover an area 
similar to what a small 2-car garage would cover. The setback reductions allowed the stalls to be 
20-feet deep and the east carport to be 10-feet wide.  The west carport was 14-feet wide.  There 
was no opportunity to reconfigure the carports on the site in a way that would comply with the 
required front, side, or combined sides setbacks.  Staff recommended approval subject to the 
conditions listed in the staff report. 

Questions of Staff 
Ms. Hastay confirmed that the concrete pad was existing and that nothing marked the change from 
the pad to the travel lane.  She had taken a photograph that day showing two cars parked in the 
front yard where the proposed carport would be.  The situation was similar to what she had seen 
on other properties.  Although the street was very narrow, the Fire Department had found the 
proposed development would not hinder fire access.  She confirmed that there had once been a 
small carport on the site.  She clarified that the entry area between the carports was to be 
uncovered; the proposed carports were under maximum allowed height; and, the applicant did not 
propose any grading.   

In regard to whether there was a ‘self-created hardship’, the Commissioners and staff discussed 
that the current owner had bought the property before current standards were adopted.  Staff did 
not consider it ‘self-created’ hardship when the applicant was a buyer who had purchased property 
on which a previous owner had unintentionally created the problem.  Staff discussed that in prior 
interpretations of ‘hardship’ the DRC had considered 2-car garages to be ‘reasonable use’ because 
that was what the community had come to expect.  

Applicant 
Tom Weber, 1237 Lake Front Road, and Ralph Tahran, Tahran Architecture & Planning, LLC, 
13741 Knaus Rd. (97034) related that the applicant had decided to ask for carports instead of 
enclosed garages after discussing sight distance requirements with the Engineering Department.  
They pointed out this was the only home on Lake Front Road that did not have covered parking; 
the majority of homes there, including abutting homes, had structures that encroached into the 
setback; and, the proposed carports would be over the same area of parking pad that had been 
used for parking for almost 60 years.  They noted the current owner had owned the property for 
over 50 years.  There had been a carport on the site that had been removed last year.  They held 
the proposed carports were the minimum length and width to fit the site and the automobiles.  The 
pads would remain in their existing positions but the asphalt would be replaced with concrete.  The 
only portion of the entryway that would be covered was the existing covered portion.  They 
indicated that the proposed carport area had functioned as parking for over 50 years and would 
just become covered parking.   
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The applicant argued that other Lake Front Road properties had been allowed to have 2-car 
garages; two covered spaces was the minimum necessary to address a hardship; and, no one 
along Lake Front Road would likely be able to meet the sight distance requirement.  They indicated 
their original proposal was garages with large windows, but they now proposed open carports 
because Engineering Department had been concerned that the windows could become blocked by 
storage.  They noted that neighbors to the west had garages right up to the front property line with 
no glass in the sides.  They detailed that the proposed 8” x 8” columns would consist of 6” x 6” 
posts plus an attractive finish material cladding.  The width of the columns would be comparable to 
the width of a tree to have to look around.     

Questions of Applicant 
When asked if the applicant had considered moving two columns back from the street to make 
more room for turning movements, Mr. Tahran indicated that would be possible.  Mr. Weber 
discussed that there had been no traffic accidents related to driving in or out of driveways on that 
part of Lake Front Road.  He discussed that the neighbors who had submitted the letter of 
opposition had recently remodeled and changed their carport, which was right on the property line.  
Mr. Ahrend recalled that DRC hearing and that those neighbors had actually moved the carport a 
little closer to the street.  The applicant confirmed the carports would be built over the current pad 
location.  They clarified the previous carport had been located to the right of the entry; it had been 
a smaller carport; it had been there for some time; and the existing posts had supported it.  They 
indicated they would take good care of the existing maple tree during and after construction.  They 
held the proposed development fit modern-sized cars; fit the site; and was the best plan they could 
come up with that met the requirements.  They confirmed that the proposed carports would be 
open on all sides.   

Public Testimony 
Opponent 
Ken Ackerman, 1227 Lake Front Road, related that he and his wife lived in the home to the east of 
the site.  They did not object to the applicant having a carport but they believed the proposed 8” x 
8” columns were not the most minimal-sized posts possible.  They were concerned the columns 
were so large and so close to the street that they would block the Ackerman’s view of the street as 
they were backing out of their driveway, which was below street grade.  They currently had to look 
under the applicant’s cars to see if anyone was coming around the curve and then look again after 
they were about a foot into the street.  After the carports were built they would still have to look 
around columns.  He asked the DRC to consider their safety.  He suggested the posts could be a 
little less than 8” wide and could be moved closer to the applicant’s house.  During the questioning 
period Mr. Ackerman confirmed that he thought sight distance would improve if the posts were 
moved a few feet back.     

Ms. Hastay related that Engineering Department staff had found that moving the posts would not 
significantly increase safety.  It was not an ideal situation but the narrowness of the roadway 
caused people to be cautious and move along it slowly.     

Rebuttal 
Mr. Tahran indicated that the applicant had positioned the columns in the best places considering 
the circumstances and he thought moving them back would make it more of a problem for the 
Ackermans to see traffic.  He clarified that the adjacent carport Mr. Ackerman had referred to was 
15 feet back from the travel lane.  When asked if the structural posts could be 4” x 4” plus two 
inches of cladding, Mr. Tahran indicated they could be.  He confirmed that the applicant did not 
propose any sort of structural connection between the two carports.   

Deliberations 
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No one asked the DRC to continue the hearing.  The applicant waived their right to keep the record 
to open for a final written argument.  Chair Ahrend opened deliberations.   

Mr. Rabbino recalled the only issues were the width and placement of the poles of the smaller 
carport.  He wondered whether the structural part of the posts that were in the neighbor’s sight line 
could be smaller and could be moved back a bit; and, if that would make it easier for the neighbors 
to see the street before they actually got out in the street.  He recalled the applicant’s architect had 
indicated a 4” x 4” structural post would work.  With the cladding the columns would be 6” x 6” 
wide.  Mr. Ahrend observed that if the posts were narrower and were moved in there would be 
more maneuvering room to access the carport and it could help improve the neighbors’ sight lines 
when they were backing out.  However he was not comfortable imposing a condition limiting the 
size because the structure might require supporting posts bigger than 4” x 4”.  Mr. Rabbino 
indicated he would not require the applicant to reduce the size of the columns but he would 
suggest the columns on the right carport be moved back a couple of feet.     

Ms. Melendez indicated she thought the proposed 8” x 8” trimmed posts were appropriate scale 
and fit the design.   She discussed the reasons why she was concerned that the application did not 
meet criteria 1, 2 and 3.  The hardship was not a ‘self-created hardship’ but it might not be an 
“absolute” hardship.  What was proposed might not be the minimum necessary because the 
applicant currently had parking area – it was just not covered parking area.    She suggested that 
one carport was the minimum necessary to make reasonable use of the property - for example, to 
be able to get groceries out of one’s car out of the rain.  In regard to criteria related to injury to the 
site and to the neighborhood she indicated she thought the proposal made an already bad situation 
worse.  This was a street where it was unattractive to have garages right up to the street.  What 
was proposed was not pedestrian-friendly or vehicular-friendly.  It blocked the front of the house 
and blocked light to the interior. In terms of neighborhood aesthetics putting two carports 
immediately in front of the entry was going to detract from the neighborhood as a whole.   

Mr. Rabbino referred to the photographs of existing narrow garages and carports right up to the 
street.  He discussed that the proposed development would not impact the pedestrian capacity of 
the street because the street was so narrow.  He noted cars were parked on the site now and that 
would not change.  He discussed that the house had been built when there were no standards.  
The current owner did not create the hardship.  Now they were trying to improve their home and 
follow the rules. He indicated that he thought what the applicant was asking for was not 
inappropriate and the criteria were met.  In terms of aesthetics he thought the carports could 
actually improve the look of the house.  He indicated he agreed they could have 8” x 8” columns.   

Mr. Shearer referred to the photograph of two cars parked in front of the house.  He recalled there 
had been a carport there for about 50 years.  He discussed that the proposed size 8” x 8” posts (6” 
x 6”, with two inches of cladding) would not make that much difference.  In regard to the location of 
the posts he would personally not want them positioned as proposed because it would bother him 
to drive in and out of the carport, but that was up to the applicant.  He said he was familiar with the 
street.  He did not think adding the proposed carports would affect the walkability of the street or 
make it safer or more dangerous.  He indicated he thought the applicant had met all of the criteria.   

Mr. Ahrend observed the applicant was proposing to restrict parking to two vehicles when the site 
seemed wide enough to accommodate three or four cars.  Staff clarified that the minimum parking 
requirement was one off-street parking space but past DRC approvals had indicated that 
‘reasonable use’ was two off-street parking stalls.  Ms. Melendez noted that those stalls could be 
covered or uncovered. 

In regard to the request for a zero front setback Ms. Melendez suggested the Commission should 
look at what the true minimum variance would be.  It should be a variance that had the minimum 
impact and did not add to the wall of garages going down the street that she would not have 
approved if she had served on the DRC during those years.  Mr. Rabbino questioned the fairness 
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of limiting the applicant’s development after everyone else along the street had been allowed to 
have the garages and carports they wanted close to the street and within the setbacks.   

In regard to being injurious to the site or neighborhood Ms. Melendez held that a 2-car carport was 
not the minimum variance necessary – it could be a single-car carport.  Staff clarified that in this 
case the minimum variance necessary criterion meant the amount of setback reduction, not the 
number of carports.  Ms. Melendez suggested that one proposed carport might be larger than 
necessary for compact cars.  She suggested there might be an issue in regard to the physical 
impact of the overhangs on the feel of the neighborhood.   She suggested the Commission could 
allow the front setback to be two feet instead of zero.  The result would mean smaller structures 
with columns farther back.   

The Commissioners looked at the elevations to identify where the columns and overhangs were 
located; how far apart the columns were in terms of maneuvering room; and if they should be 
moved back.  Staff confirmed that the posts of the large carport were inset but the posts of the 
other carport were not.  Ms. Melendez observed that setting those posts back would allow a driver 
to look around the corner and would make the structure smaller.  Staff recalled the Engineering 
Department had indicated doing that would not make a significant improvement to sight distance.  
She advised that setbacks would be measured from the outside of the columns and that eaves 
were allowed to project two feet past the columns but they had to stop at the property line because 
they were not allowed to project into the public right-of-way.  Mr. Prichard noted the angled column 
was already set back by a foot or two; and, the columns of the east carport were 10 feet apart.  He 
indicated he did not see a huge roof overhang on either side.  He anticipated that after the 6” x 6” 
posts were trimmed out they would be about seven inches wide.  He concluded that the proposed 
structures were as minimal as the applicant could make then with the possible exception of moving 
the columns back.  He indicated he would not require the applicant to do that but would just 
suggest they do that on the east carport.     

Mr. Prichard moved to approve LU 15-0022 subject to the conditions recommended in the staff 
report.  Mr. Rabbino seconded the motion and it passed 4:1 with Ms. Melendez voting no.  The 
vote on the findings, conclusions and order was scheduled on Monday, November 16, 2015.   

GENERAL PLANNING AND OTHER BUSINESS 
None. 

ADJOURNMENT 
There being no other business Chair Ahrend adjourned the meeting at approximately 8:10 p.m. 

Respectfully submitted, 

 
Janice Reynolds /s/   
 
Janice Reynolds 
Administrative Support 


